For field measurements, the main uncertainty is a result of great variation of the surface cover

and soil types in urban catchment (Mein and Larson, 1973). Parameters gathered from the

literature will in addition have uncertainty connected to misinterpreting of which soil types are

present in the evaluated catchment. A brief uncertainty analysis of the five parameters is

therefore conducted to investigate the consequence of choosing wrong parameters.

Loam was chosen as test soil and the conditions in test 1 was applied. Each parameter was

tested separately while the other parameters remained unchanged. A certain percentage increase

and a percentage decrease in value were tested for each parameter. The applied percentage

change varied for the parameters. The aim was to reflect the natural variation of the parameter

between soil types and at the same time not produce errors that are too significant. Table 8.5

presents the results. The analysis was conducted looking at cumulative infiltrated water depth

F. The result of a high F value would result in low ponding or runoff making F a suitably

parameter to look at.

Tabell 8.5 Sensitivity analysis on the parameters

Parameter/  Pulse Decrease Increase

Change in %  F [cm] e (%) F [cm] e (%)

Ks 1 3.186 -17.465 4.000 3.627

+20%/-20% 2 1.985 -32.594 3.932 33.510

𝝍𝒃 1 3.460 -10.360 3.998 3.572

+40%/-40% 2 2.469 -16.179 3.321 12.769

𝝀 1 3.809 -1.328 3.904 1.137

+40%/-40% 2 2.906 -1.328 2.985 1.358

𝜽𝒔 1 3.813 -1.211 3.900 1.041

+5%/-5% 2 2.878 -2.279 3.018 2.484

𝜽𝒊 1 3.952 2.375 3.715 -3.762

+50%/-50% 2 3.109 5.566 2.778 -5.670

𝜽𝒓 1 3.860 0.012 3.860 0.012

+300%/-90% 2 2.958 0.450 2.926 -0.662

55

The infiltrated water depth F is most sensitive to the saturated hydraulic conductivity Ks.

Considering that the saturated conductivity varies greatly in nature, a 20% margin of error

should be accepted of the user. However, up to 33.5% less water would infiltrate if the Ks is

misinterpreted with 20%. On the other hand, F is less sensitive to changes in the other variables.

8.2 Steady state rainfall

The infiltration routine was coded with the method of combining GA and Mein and Larson

(GAML) (Mein and Larson, 1973). GAML use steady state rainfall, which means that Pe is